39 (14) The person is a person described in IC 31-30-1-4(d) who
40 committed the offense while the person was a child but is now
41 at least twenty-one (21) years of age.
42 (15) The offense involved a controlled substance under

1 IC 35-48-4 and the person:
2 (A) sought treatment:
3 (i) in the three hundred sixty-five (365) day period
4 preceding the date of the commission of the offense; or
5 (ii) on or after the date on which the person committed
6 the offense, but before sentencing; and
7 (B) successfully completed treatment:
8 (i) in the three hundred sixty-five (365) day period
9 preceding the date of the commission of the offense; or

10 (ii) on or after the date on which the person committed
11 the offense, but before sentencing.
12 (c) The criteria listed in subsections (a) and (b) do not limit the
13 matters that the court may consider in determining the sentence.

[...]

4 sentence is considered.
5 (j) This subsection applies only to a convicted person who is not
6 a violent criminal. A convicted person who is not a violent criminal
7 may file a petition for sentence modification under this section:
8 (1) not more than one (1) time in any three hundred sixty-five
9 (365) day period; and

10 (2) a maximum of two (2) times during any consecutive period
11 of incarceration;
12 without the consent of the prosecuting attorney.
13 (k) This subsection applies to a convicted person who is a violent
14 criminal. Except as provided in subsection (n), a convicted person who